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Re: Gayston Corporation
Large Quantity Generator
OHD982068579
Warren County

Mr. Jack Dunivan
Facilities Manager
Gayston Corporation
200 South Pioneer Boulevard
Springboro, Ohio 45066

Subject:	 Hazardous Waste Compliance Evaluation Inspection, Return to
Compliance

Dear Mr. Dunivan:

On December 9, 2009 I received your response to my November 6, 2009 Partial Return
to Compliance (PRTC)/Notice of Violation (NOV) letter. The documentation you
submitted included a cover sheet, container inspection records for four weeks' worth of
inspections starting with the week of October 25, 2009, and photographic
documentation illustrating the following:

• adequate aisle space has been provided around the hazardous waste containers
located in your <90 day hazardous waste storage area,

• universal waste lamps and batteries located in the Tool Crib area have been
contained in closed containers that are structurally sound, adequate to prevent
breakage, and compatible with the contents of the lamps and batteries, and

• containers holding universal waste lamps and batteries have been labeled with
the words "waste lamps" and waste batteries."

On December 17, 2009 Ohio EPA conducted a return to compliance inspection of
Gayston Corporation Springboro, Ohio facility. As is our practice, my inspection was
unannounced. The inspection was conducted to determine your compliance with Ohio's
hazardous waste laws found in Chapter 3734 of the Ohio Revised Code (ORC) and
Chapter 3745 of the Ohio Administrative Code (OAC). You represented Gayston while
George Strobel and I represented Ohio EPA.

Based on the December 17, 2009 inspection and review of your documentation,
Gayston Corporation has now abated violations #3, 4, 6, 7 and 8 discovered during the
October 27, 2009 inspection as listed below:
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During the October 27, 2009 inspection Gayston Corporation did incur the following
violations, however, these violations were immediately abated on October 27-28, 2009:

Letter	 Rule Citation
Citation #

2	 OAC 3745-52-34 (C)(1 )(b), Accumulation time of hazardous waste
5	 OAC Rule 3745-66-73 (A), Management of containers

In addition, at the time of the October 27, 2009 inspection Gayston stored hazardous
waste without a hazardous waste installation and operation permit or a permit by rule
which is a violation of ORC §3734.02 (E)(2) and (F) and OAC Rule 3745-52-34 (citation
#1 as cited in the November 6, 2009 NOV letter). The hazardous waste has been
shipped to a designated facility, and therefore, no further action is required to address
the violations of ORC §3734.02 (E)(2) and (F). At any time Ohio EPA may assert its
right to have Gayston begin facility-wide cleanup pursuant to the Corrective Action
process under Ohio law.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please call me at (937) 285-6456.

Sincerely,

Jeffery H. Stark
District Representative
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

cc:	 DHWM Data Entry/Facility File

NOTICE:
Ohio EPA's failure to list specific deficiencies or violations in this letter does not

relieve your comp any from havinq to comp l y with all a pp licable reciulations.
JHS\bp


